RESOLUTION NO

RESOLUTION DETERMINING VIEW OF LEGISLATIVE BODY THAT PROVISIONS OF DIVISION 4 OF THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE WILL NOT BE VIOLATED

WHEREAS, on the 6th day of June , 1949, the City Council of the City of El Paso De Robles passed its Resolution of Intention No. 656 to cause the following work to be done in the City of El Paso De Robles, to wit:

lst: That on each side of Vine Street in said City from the north line of Fourth Street to the south curb line of Tenth Street, and from the property line to a line sixteen feet distant therefrom, on each side of said Street, be graded, a cement curb with gutter, and a cement sidewalk to be constructed thereon, excepting therefrom, that part on the east side from the north line of Fourth Street to a point seventy-five feet north therefrom, also from a point one hundred and ten feet north of the north line of Eighth Street, to a point one hundred and forty feet therefrom, also that portion on the west side, from a point 250 feet north from the north line of Seventh Street, north to the south curb line of Eighth Street, to the official line and grade in accordance with the Plan and Profile No. 101 and in further accordance with Specifications No. 1-A for said work, both of which are on file in the office of the City Clerk of said City.

2nd: That a cement gutter be constructed on the east side, next to the curb, from a point one hundred ten feet north of the north line of Eighth Street, north one hundred forty feet, also a cement gutter be constructed on the west side, next to the curb, from a point two hundred fifty feet north of the north line of Seventh Street north to and around the curb return on the South side of Eighth Street, according to said Plan and Profile No. 101 and said Specifications No. 1-A.

3rd: That cement curb with gutter be constructed at curb returns at each intersecting street (except the southwest corner of Eighth Street, and the southwest and southeast corners of Tenth Street) according to said Plan and Profile No. 101 and said Specifications No. 1-A.

4th: That cement sidewalk be constructed at each intersecting street, (excepting the southwest corner of Seventh Street) in accordance to said Plan and Profile No. 101 and Specifications No. 1-A.

5th: That cement cross gutters be constructed on the prolongation of the west curb line, at the intersections of Fifth, Sixth, Eighth and Ninth Streets, also across Vine Street on the prolongation of the south curb line of Seventh Street, and the prolongation of the north curb line of Eighth Street, in accordance with said Plan and Profile No. 101 and said Specifications No. 1-A.

and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso De Robles did on the 3rd day of January, 1950, pass its Resolution No. 672

awarding contract for the performance of the said work.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of El Paso De Robles that the contemplated improvement hereinabove described and described in said Resolution of Intention No. 656 is one in which the assessments will not exceed the limitations set up in Division 4 of the Streets and Highways Code of the State of California and otherwise known as "Special Assessment Investigation, Limitation and Majority Protest Act of 1931."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the public interest and convenience require said improvement; that the said improvement is feasible; that the lands to be assessed will be able to carry the burden of the proposed assessment.

MAYOR of the City of El Paso De Robles

ATTEST:

S. S. TUCKER, City Cler of the City of El Paso

De Robles

I, S. S. Tucker, City Clerk of the City of El Paso De Robles, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the City County of the City of El Paso De Robles and signed by the Mayor of said City at a regular meeting thereof, held on the day of February, 1950, and the same was passed by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:

Bryant, Franscioni, Gerst, Smart, Thurlby

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

S. S. TUCKER, City Clerk of the City of El Paso De Robles